




May 8, 1991

Michael B. Montgomery

13200 Crossroads Parkway North, Suite 350

City of Industry, CA 91746






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-91-049

Dear Mr. Montgomery:


This letter is in response to your request for informal assistance regarding your disclosure obligations under the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Your letter does not address a specific decision before you but rather seeks general guidance.  Accordingly, we treat your letter as a request for informal assistance under the provisions of Regulation 18329 (copy enclosed).

QUESTION


As special counsel for the City of Irwindale, does the Act require that you file a Statement of Economic Interests?

CONCLUSION


Under the facts as presented in your letter, you must file Commission Form 730 Statement of Economic Interests because the City of Irwindale has determined that you are a "consultant."  If you disagree with that determination, you may petition the city to review its decision.  If your petition is denied, you may appeal to your code reviewing body, which is the city council of the City of Irwindale.

FACTS


You earned $1,000 for your services as special counsel for the City of Irwindale on pending litigation related to one lawsuit.  You worked directly under the supervision of the City of Irwindale City Attorney.  The city clerk for the City of Irwindale has advised you that you must file a Statement of Economic Interests.  You seek our assistance to determine whether you are required to file this document under the provisions of the Act.  You also request a copy of the conflict-of-interest code of the City of Irwindale.

ANALYSIS


The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act require public officials to disclose certain financial interests and to abstain from making, participating in making or in any way attempting to use their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)


The term public official includes "every natural person who is a member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency."  (Regulation 18700, copy enclosed.)  Your facts seem to indicate that you are not a member, officer or employee of a local agency.  However, because you performed certain legal work for the City of Irwindale, the city may have determined that you are a consultant.


A person who performs duties under contract with a local agency will be considered a consultant under the Act if he or she provides information, advice, recommendation or counsel to the local agency, unless such person: 


(A)  Conducts research and arrives at conclusions with respect to his or her rendition of information, advice, recommendation, or counsel independent of control and direction of the agency or any agency official, other than normal contract monitoring; and


(B)  Possesses no authority with respect to any agency decision beyond the rendition of information, advice, recommendation or counsel.






Regulation 18700(a)(2). 


A contract attorney providing advice and counsel to a government agency on an ongoing basis is participating in governmental decisions within the meaning of Section 87100.  This is true even if the attorney's advice is limited to a specific area of law.  (Gifford Advice Letter, No. A-85-201, copy enclosed.)  Accordingly, such a person is a consultant for purposes of the Act.


You have stated in your request for advice that you provided legal counsel to the city in one matter.  You are not providing legal services to the city on an ongoing basis.  We have previously advised that an attorney who is hired under contract to perform legal services on a specific matter -- such as one piece of litigation --  is not a consultant.  Such an attorney delivers a finished product and does not participate in or advise the governmental agency on general governmental decisions requiring legal expertise.  (Gilbert Advice Letter, No. I-89-298, copy enclosed.)   


Therefore, if you have handled litigation for the City of Irwindale on one specific matter and are not providing ongoing legal advice to the city, it is possible that you may not be a consultant for purposes of the Act.  However, the city may have reached a different conclusion based upon the particular circumstances of your legal representation.  


The Act provides that you may petition the city to review its decision to include you as a consultant in the city's conflict-of-interest code.  (Section 87307; Regulation 18737, copy enclosed.)  If your petition is denied, you may appeal to your code reviewing body.  The code reviewing body for a city is the city council.  (Section 82011(c).)

 
Section 87300 requires every agency to adopt a conflict-of-interest code.  In its conflict-of-interest code, each agency must designate those positions which involve the making of, or participation in, decisions which may foreseeably affect any financial interest.  (Section 87302.)  The Act includes consultants among those public officials who are subject to disclosure and disqualification.  (Sections 82019 and 82048.)

Accordingly, a consultant for the City of Irwindale would file a Commission Form 730 Statement of Economic Interests pursuant to the conflict-of-interest code adopted by the City of Irwindale. 


You have requested a copy of the City of Irwindale conflict-of-interest code.  We do not have this document on file.  Please consult with the city clerk to determine your filing obligations under the city's conflict-of-interest code.   


We trust this letter adequately responds to your inquiry.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Blanca M. Breeze







Counsel, Legal Division
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